PURCHASE DATE MODEL NO. SERIAL NUMBER
DEALER
MANURE SPREADER
BE-XXMS
OPERATIONS & PARTS MANUAL
FOR MODELS:
• BE-23MS
• BE-32MS

BE-XXMS USER MANUAL     15
EXPLODED VIEW & PARTS LIST
Ordering Information
When ordering replacement parts, please contact Braber Equipment, 1-877-588-3311.
Model and Serial Number of the unit, Part Number and Description as it appears on the following
drawings/parts lists.
Farmer-Helper 25 & 27G 18 Revision06/2017
16     BE-XXMS USER MANUAL
Farmer-Helper 25 & 27G 19 Revision06/2017
BE-XXMS USER MANUAL     17
*NOTE: The ENDGATE FRAME must be able to
PIVOT for proper operation; DO NOT over-tighten the
Grade Block nut (item #21). It is recommended that
you just tighten the lock nut, then loosen 1/4 turn for
proper movement.
Farmer-Helper 25 & 27G 20 Revision06/2017
18     BE-XXMS USER MANUAL
REF PART NUM DESCRIPTION QTY
1 25G.00.010 Spreader Box 23MS 1
27G.00.010 Spreader Box 32MS 1
2 401252 Web Shaft
3 GB/T1096-2003 Key B5x40 5
4 401266 Web Sprocket 4
5 GB/T80-2000 Set screw M6x8 9
6 GB/T91-2000 Cotter Pin 5x32 3
7 25G.00.101 Spacer 9
8 401220 Web Bearing 2
9 GB/T1152-89 Oil Cup M6 9
10 GB/T14-198 Carriage Bolt M8x20 26
11 GB/T889.1-2000 Locknut M8 44
12 GB/T5783-2000 Bolt M12x80 1
13 GB/T889.1-2000 Locknut M12 6
14 401297 Push Arm Weld Assembly 23MS 1
27G.401297 Push Arm Weld Assembly 32MS 1
15 400116 Spring 2
16 401271 Idler Dawg Assembly 1
17 401255 Ratchet Dawg Assembly 1
18 GB/T5782-2000 Bolt M12x75 2
19 401260 Ratchet Wheel Assembly 1
20 401300 Ratchet Arm Assembly 23MS 1
27G.401300 Ratchet Arm Assembly 32MS 1
21 GB/T889.1-2000 Locknut M10 45
22 GB/T5783-2000 Bolt M10x30 19
23 400404 Spring 1
24 401299 Cam Roller 1
25 401280 Push Arm Engaging Arm 23MS 1
27G.401280 Push Arm Engaging Arm 32MS 1
26 401193 Axle Shaft 1
27 GB/T1096-2003 Key B6x70 2
28 401293 Axle Bearing 2
29 GB/T889.1-2000 Locknut M16 8
30 GB/T5783-2000 Bolt M16x40 8
31 401259 Star Hub 1
32 GB/T80-2000 Set screw M8x8 6
33 401246 Backing Hub 2
34 401034 Hub Dawg Spring, Left 1
35 401327 Hub Dawg 2
36 401028 Clevis Pin 2
37 GB/T91-2000 Cotter Pin 2x25 2
38 401244 Hub 2
39 401250 Hub Bushing 4
40 401240 Push Arm Shield Assembly 23MS 1
27G.401240 Push Arm Shield Assembly 32MS 1
41 401373 Tire 5.0-12 2
42 GB/T93-1987 Spring washer 12 8
43 GB/T5786-2000 Bolt M12x1.5*25 8
REF PART NUM DESCRIPTION QTY
44 GB/T80-2000 Set screw M10x8 4
45 401476 Shaft Collar 2
46 401277 Lever Pivot Assembly, Right 1